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+[RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE JOURNA-
LIST WAGE BOARD FOR SAMACHAR
BHARATI NEWS AGENCY

1577. SHRI G BARBORA.:
SHRI Z. A. AHMAD:
SHRI YELLA REDDY :
SHRI M. V. BHADRAM :
SHRI R. N. JHA:

SHRI REWATI KANT
SINHA :

Will the Mimister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state

(a) the category in which ‘Samachar Bharat’ News Agency has been included according to the recommendations of the Journalists Wage Board;
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(b) whether the Journalist and non-Journalist employees connected with the ‘Samachar Bharati’ are drawing salaries dearness allowances, city compensatory allowances and other allowances and facilities according to the recommendations of the Wage Board; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be 1n the negative, what steps are bemg taken by Government with the management of the Samachar Bharati to implement the recommendation of the Wage Board and what is the outcome thereof?]

ww, Jmifrarem sitr grate waem
e wat (s Wt Ar wTe) : (F)
goft VII, sarf saeast 7 gfaa fFar
T |

(@) wggf frarmar § 5 aamR
AITT & FHATERT wgwé a9 ®fed a9-
ﬁ?a%a-vrfaarmm%w-&w,mtwg
we ot wEr w7 Frmga faa e
A% afafaa fred & ST 3o afw swshifa T ¥ qafaa Aoy @ g faaifa wgaw afn & sfas & 1 ag A gfva &
T @ g €Y ¥ g T e fAe @
ot fir freet ardrg & W fed 19 8, B qaT A7 gfaanel i sFedr w9 A€ F qaTe ¥ IET F TX P

(7) gfa fFmmar g fF a9 w9
WET AN & TS FT OATAA AAHC
fafeaa fea s, ofs afs a8 5 @@
g ¥ afaws gEr 2 ar sfwsw
F ITAAL T T T@T AT THAT g AT qEIEIR FAAICET F oFFEEr Fv oSl gocat g | foost wwrgw ¥ ogw fawra
T wagwt ¥ fafgs w7 7 ag gvgww v 2 fF fotg &Y Prrfag fem s, s
FIAT FIEATE FH 9% Fa=m famam straam |

t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EM-
PLOYMENT AND REHABILITA-
TION (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA
AZAD) (a) Class VII, as reported by the management.

[ ) English translation.
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(b) It has been reported that the employees of Samachar Bharati are cuor-
rently being paid consolidated salaries, inclusive of Dearness allowance; conveyance and other allowances are paid extra, wherever applicable, and the total emoluments exceed the minimum prescribed by the Wage Board for working journalists. It has been also reported that the service rules, made recently and brought into effect retrospectively, provide for leave and other facilities on the lines of the Wage
Board Award.

(c) It has been reported that the pay scales would be fixed after assessing the revenue of the current year, so that, if
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|

it goes beyond Rs. 5 lakhs, the agency ‘

can be placed in higher category and employees paid accordingly. The Labour Department of the Delhi Administration has requested the management in writing to implement the decision failing which legal action would be considered.]

PAYMENT OF SALARY TO THE EMPLOYEES

‘OF SAMACHAR BHARATI NEWS AGENCY
1578. SHRI REWATI KANT
SINHA :

SHRI R. N. JHA:
SHRI Z. A. AHMAD:
SHRI YELLA REDDY:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that apart from the New Delhi Office of Samachar Bharati News Agency, the employees of the branch offices at Patna, Bombay, Bhopal and Indore have not begn paid timely for the last one year;
an

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EM-
PLOYMENT AND REHABILITA-
TION (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA
AZAD): (a) and (b) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

to Questions 5256

EQUAL PAY FOR EQUAL WORK FOR THE
EMPLOYEES OF SAMACHAR BHARATI
NEWS AGENCY

1579. SHRI G. BARBORA :
SHRI REWATI KANT
SINHA :
SHRI Z. A. AHMAD:
SHRI M. V. BHADRAM :
SHRI R. N. JHA:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND

REHABILITATION be pleased to state :
(a) what are the reasons for not applying the principle of ‘equal pay for equal work” 1n respect of the employees of the Samachar Bharati News Agency in New Delhi;

(b) whether it is a fact that the employees working in its branch offices at Patna, Bombay, Bhopal, Indore, Madras etc. have not been paid their salaries for the last three months; and

(c) if so, what steps are proposed to be taken by Government to apply the principle of ‘equal pay for equal work’ and by when they propose to get the arrears of their salaries paid to them and what are the reasons for delay in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EM-
PLOYMENT AND REHABILITA-
TION (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA
AZAD): (a) to (¢} The snbject matter of the question falls in the State sphere. It has been reported that the employees in Gujarat State have not been paid salaries for the last three months, though no complaint was re~
ceived by the State Government. The State Governments have now requested the management to make the payment immediately. Non-payment is stated to be due to non-receipt of payment orders. In Maharashtra (Bombay Office), the wages of employees for June 1969 was paid after a delay. The management have been advised to ensure payment on or before the 7th of each month, as per the Bombay Shops and Establishfents Act, 1948 under which the Bombay office is registered.

EXHIBITION OF FILMS ‘GANDHIII'S
DANDI MARcH, 1930’

1580. SHRI PRANAB KUMAR

MOKHERIJEE : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-
CASTING AND COMMUNICA-

TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of India have refused permission for the exhibition of 3 films on

